
FINES AND SUSPENSIONS BULLETIN 

Fri, Oct 14 - Thu, Oct 20 
 

PART ONE 

The following action has been taken by the United States Trotting Association. This information is in an abbreviated form. 

GLENN, DEASIA VIRGINIA BEACH, VA YOB 1992 
  

USTA on 10/17/2022 INELIGIBLE(INE) AS OF 10/17/2022 
  

USTA MEMBERSHIP ACTION 
  

Declared ineligible for membership for violation of Rule 20,Section 9, financial 
responsibility. 

   

PART TWO - MAJOR PENALTIES 
The following actions published herein and imposed pursuant to the rules and regulations of the racing commissions of the various states and 
provinces are given full faith and credit and strictly enforced by the United States Trotting Association consistent with the provisions of USTA 
Rule 22, Sections 7 and 8 relative to RECIPROCITY OF PENALTIES. The fact that there is no separate action taken by the USTA in the form 
of a "ruling of reciprocity" shall not be construed as a failure to recognize and/or reciprocate with these published penalties. Please note that 
the following action is in an abbreviated form and that the USTA is not responsible for the accuracy or timeliness of reported penalties. 
Further information may be available by contacting the racing commission where the ruling was issued to determine the accuracy of the 
information. 

CARRUBBA, CHRIS S JR CHESTERFIELD, NJ YOB 1981 
  

Btva on 8/10/2022 FINED: $250 
  

IMPROPER CONDUCT OR LANGUAGE TO AN OFFICIAL 
  

While on the grounds at Batavia Downs on August 10, 2022 you acted in an inappropriate 
manner and spoke inappropriately to an employee of the NYS Gaming Commission. 

  

Btva on 8/27/2022 FINED: $250 
  

IMPROPER CONDUCT OR LANGUAGE TO AN OFFICIAL 
  

While on the grounds at Batavia Downs on Saturday, August 27, 2022 you failed to conduct 
yourself in a forthright manner toward the NYS investigator. 

 

  

DI NICOLA, LOUIS PAUL STONEBORO, PA YOB 1948 
  

Nfld on 8/30/2022 FINED: $250 
  

FALSIFICATION OF LICENSE APPLICATION 
  

Mr. Di Nicola falsified his 2022 OSRC license by failing to list his prior arrest record. He is 
hereby fined $500. The penalty will be reduced to a fine of $250 if not appealed. O.S.R.C.-
3769-12-26(A)(7) 12-99 If the fine is not paid to the judges by 10/18/22 you shall be 
suspended and your license may be revoked by the commission. 

  

Status as of 10/11/2022 - Subsequent Ruling - Mr. DiNicola has dropped his appeal of 
ruling 22NFLD-192. O.S.R.C.-3769-12-26(A)(7) 12-99 If the fine is not paid to the 
judges by 10/21/22 you shall be suspended. 

 

  

DONELLA, SHARON WASHINGTON, PA YOB 1951 
  

Mea on 7/29/2022 FULL - INDEFINITELY AS OF 8/1/2022 
TRAINING - 75 DAYS, 8/1/2022 THRU 10/14/2022 

  

CONDUCT DETRIMENTAL TO THE BEST INTEREST OF HORSE RACING 
  

During a vehicle search conducted on July 29, 2022 Commission investigators found 
numerous needles, syringes, and injectable substances. Pursuant to Section 179.40(a) and 



205.33d(3) trainer Sharon Donella is hereby summarily suspended pending a hearing 
before the board of judges for potential violation of PA Code Title 7-401.6(b) (Possession of 
illegal, prohibited substances and devices) and 401.61 (Possession of hypodermic needles, 
syringes, and injectable substances). 

  

Status as of 10/14/2022 - Subsequent Ruling - PA Code Title 7-179.40(a) Ms. Donella's 
summary suspension is hereby ended on October 14, 2022, converting to a full 
suspension as set forth in Meadows ruling No. 22149M. 

  

Mea on 7/29/2022 FINED: $10,000 
FULL - 290 DAYS, 10/14/2022 THRU 7/30/2023 

  

POSSESSION OF HYPODERMIC NEEDLES, SYRINGES AND/OR INJECTABLE 
AND/OR OTHER DRUGS 

  

PA Code Title 7-401.6(b) (Possession of illegal, prohibited substances and devices.) 
401.61 (Possession of hypodermic needles, syringes and injectable substances.) During a 
vehicle search conducted at the Meadows on July 29, 2022, trainer Sharon Donella was 
found to be in possession of (8) syringes, (35) needles, (15) bottles of injectable 
substances, and (5) tubes of Omeprazole paste without a prescription label. Ms. Donella 
was issued a summary suspension beginning on August 1, 2022. A final hearing regarding 
this manner was conducted in the judges` office on October 6, 2022. After the hearing the 
judges determined the following penalties: 1. Ms. Donella is fined $10,000 which is due 
within 10 days of this ruling. 2. A full suspension of 290 days beginning October 14, 2022 
through July 30, 2023 (inclusive). Ms. Donella is given credit for the 75 days already served 
while under summary suspension. During the period of this suspension Ms. Donella is 
barred from all grounds under the j 

 

  

GIULIANI, JENNIFER A BATAVIA, NY YOB 1986 
  

Btva on 10/5/2022 FINED: $200 
  

OFFENSIVE/PROFANE LANGUAGE 
  

While on the grounds following the 6th race at Batavia Downs on Wednesday, October 5, 
2022, you failed to conduct yourself in a forthright manner. 

 

  

HITCHCOCK, MICHAEL G SOUTH VIENNA, OH YOB 1975 
  

ScD on 7/27/2022 FINED: $500 
FULL - 15 DAYS, 10/23/2022 THRU 11/6/2022 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED - PLACED 10, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

OSRC 3769-18-01-B(1,10,13,15,16),18-02,17-43. Blood sample #906060 was tested by 
the Ohio Dept. of Agriculture ATL and was found to contain Medroxyprogesterone Acetate, 
a Class 3 drug. Sample #906060 was collected from #4 Milford`s Z Tam, who finished 1st 
in race 5 on 7/27/22 at Scioto Downs and was trained by Mr. Hitchcock. Thus, #4 is 
disqualified and placed 10th, the purse ($4250) is ordered returned and redistributed, and 
Mr. Hitchcock is fined $500 and given a full 15 day suspension (09/03/2022-09/17/2022). 
During his suspension, Mr. Hitchcock is denied the use and privileges of all the grounds 
sanctioned by the OSRC. All horses owned and/or trained by Mr. Hitchcock may only be 



transferred through the judges office at Scioto Downs or by the OSRC. The fine and purse 
must be paid within 10 days of this ruling. Mr. Hitchcock has 48 hours to appeal this 
decision to the OSRC. 

  

Status as of 10/18/2022 - Subsequent Ruling - Mr. Hitchcock has dropped his appeal 
of ruling 22-SCD-96 and will serve his full suspension from October 23 through 
November 6, 2022. The fine must be paid by October 25th and the purse ($4250) must 
be returned to Scioto Downs by October 25th. All horses owned and/or trained by Mr. 
Hitchcock may not be entered to race until November 7, 2022 

 

  

LARE, KEVIN HARRINGTON, DE YOB 1969 
  

PcD on 3/22/2021 FINED: $10,000 
FULL - 549 DAYS, 7/6/2021 THRU 1/5/2023 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

PA Title 7-203.22 401.3(a((b) Sample number365632 collected from the horse Golden Son 
after race #10 on 3/22/21 was found to contain Oxycodone This is in violation of the PA 
Medication rules. He is fined $10,000.00 and suspended(full) for 365 days(5/13/2023-
5/11/2024). There is also a loss of the purse($7500.00). The horse is placed on the judges 
list for 180 days. During this suspension he and all horses owned and trained by him are 
barred from all grounds under the jurisdiction of the SHRC. Any transfer of horses must be 
approved by the judges at Pocono Downs or the SHRC. You may appeal this decision 
within 10 days of notice of this decision. The address for an appeal is: SHRC 2301 N. 
Cameron St. Room 301 Harrisburg, PA 17110 ATTN: Anthony Salerno Phone number is: 
717-787-5196. 

  

Status as of 10/18/2022 - Subsequent Ruling - Ruling#22046C The Pennsylvania State 
Horse Racing Commission, Bureau of Standardbred Horse Racing, has received 
written notification that J. Kevin Lare has withdrawn his appeals of the Pocono 
Downs Board of Judges Ruling Nos. 21032PD, 21033PD and 21035PD. In 
consideration of the withdrawal of his appeals and mitigating circumstances, the 
originally imposed fines and suspensions are hereby modified as follows: Mr. Lare 
shall serve a 549-day suspension which began on July 6, 2021 and shall conclude 
January 5, 2023. A fine of $10,000 is imposed and shall be due no later than January 
5, 2023. All horses shall remain disqualified and all purse money earned shall be 
returned no later than January 5, 2023. The appeal bonds totaling $2,250 shall be 
returned. 

 

  

LINVILLE, SCOTT C GOSHEN, IN YOB 1954 
  

Sbyvl on 8/24/2022 HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

An analysis of the test sample obtained from ATTABOY LLOYD following its first-place 
finish in the fifth race at the Shelby County Fair Series 2 in Shelbyville, IN on 8/24/22 
contained Furosemide. ATTABOY LLOYD had not been declared to compete on 



Furosemide when entered to race in accordance with the standard used in Indiana county 
fair races as prescribed by the Indiana Horse Racing Commission rules. Scott Linville, 
trainer of ATTABOY LLOYD, was advised of this positive test and of his rights to split 
sample testing. Trainer Linville chose to waive his right to send a split sample. Therefore, 
the purse money won by ATTABOY LLOYD is hereby ordered forfeited and redistributed 
among the horses according to their order of finish. 

 

  

LUTHER, TODD A SOUTH BLOOMFIELD, OH YOB 1985 
  

Green on 8/25/2022 FINED: $1,000 
FULL - 15 DAYS, 10/15/2022 THRU 10/29/2022 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 
APPEALED - 10/12/2022 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

Blood sample #902567 collected at the Darke County Fair on 8/25/22 from the horse 
Hustlenomics was found to contain betamethasone at a concentration of 23+-6 picograms 
per milliliter of plasma. This exceeds the Regulatory Threshold of 10 picograms per milliliter 
adopted by the OSRC. All purse money must be returned for redistribution ($4,412.00). 
O.S.R.C.-3769-18-01(B)(10)&(13) 18-02 18-99 If the fine is not paid to the judges by 
10/21/22 you shall be suspended. During his suspension Mr. Luther is barred from all 
grounds governed by the OSRC. Any horses under his care that he wants to transfer to 
another owner or trainer must be approved by the judges or the OSRC. 

  

Status as of 10/12/2022 - Appeal 
 

  

MILLER, GERALD DEAN YORKTOWN, IN YOB 1982 
  

Haw on 3/25/2022 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
10/15/2022 

  

FAILURE TO PAY FINE(S) 
  

The occupational license of Gerald Dean Miller is hereby suspended effective May 13, 
2022, for failure to pay fine from IRB ruling #224036 during the 2022 winter meeting at 
Hawthorne Racecourse. 

  

Status as of 10/15/2022 - Subsequent Ruling - Having Paid the fine associated with 
ruling #2224036, Trainer Gerald Miller is restored to good standing in the state of 
Illinois. IRB rule 1322.10 

 

  

NOBLE, DANIEL N XENIA, OH YOB 1983 
  

ScD on 7/2/2019 FINED: $1,000 
FULL - 30 DAYS, 11/1/2022 THRU 11/30/2022 

  

POSITIVE TEST - ILLEGAL SUBSTANCE TEST 
  

Scioto Downs O.S.R.C. 3769-18-09 Driver DAN NOBLE is hereby fined the sum of one 
thousand dollars ($1,000.00) and issued a full three hundred and sixty-five (365) day 
suspension from July 11, 2019 through July 9, 2020 for his fifth violation of The Ohio State 
Racing Commission Rule 3769-18-09. The urine sample ID number 209077272 collected 
from Mr. Noble on July 2, 2019 at Scioto Downs tested positive for Marijuana. Per O.S.R.C. 



Rule 3769-18-09(F)(3), Mr. Noble`s case will be referred to the commission for further 
action. Mr. Noble shall also be required to provide proof the he has satisfactorily completed 
a commission approved substance abuse program prior to the commission considering his 
application for any license. If the fine is not paid to the judges by 7/18/2019 you may be 
suspended or licensed revoked 

  

Status as of 10/19/2022 - Subsequent Ruling - Mr. Noble has dropped his appeal of 
ruling SCD-19-52 and reached a settlement agreement with the OSRC. Mr. Noble is 
fined $1000 which was due by September 1, 2022 and is issued a full 30 day 
suspension beginning on November 1,2022 through and including November 30, 
2022. During his suspension, Mr. Noble is denied the use and privileges of all 
grounds sanctioned by the OSRC. 

 

  

POTTS, BRENDAN A SPRINGFIELD, IL YOB 1967 
  

Haw on 5/1/2019 RESTORED TO GOOD STANDING(RES) AS OF 
10/18/2022 

  

FAILURE TO OBTAIN PROPER LICENSE 
  

Having failed to complete 2018 IRB licensing requirements, the temporary owner`s license 
of Brendan Potts is hereby suspended. All horses owned wholly or in part by Mr. Potts are 
ineligible to participate pending a stewards` approved ownership transfer. IRB Rule 502.40. 

  

Status as of 10/18/2022 - Subsequent Ruling - Having submitted a completed 2018 
license application, Owner Brendan Potts is hereby restored to good standing in the 
state of Illinois. IRB Rule 502.40 A 

 

  

SWITZER, KEVIN P JR E WATERBORO, ME YOB 1987 
  

PRc on 10/18/2022 FINED: $100 
  

OFFENSIVE/PROFANE LANGUAGE 
  

USTA Rule 17.00 S17.14 (f). On 10/18/2022 at PRC, driver Kevin Switzer did use profane 
and offensive language at the finish of Race 3 while driving No.4 TOUCH OF DRAGON. As 
a result of the violation Mr. Switzer is hereby fined $100.00. Subsequent violations will 
result in additional fines. All fines are due within 48 hours of imposition. 

 

  

TITUS, MITCHELL K CHARLESTON, IL YOB 1982 
  

Haw on 8/19/2022 
 

  

OTHER 
  

The Racing Official license of Mitchell Titus is hereby rescinded in as much he has been 
restored to an Owner. IRB Rule 502.115 

 

  

WAGLER, WILLIAM LOOGOOTEE, IN YOB 1957 
  

Frnft on 9/3/2022 FINED: $1,000 
HORSE DISQUALIFIED, PURSE 
REDISTRIBUTION 

  

POSITIVE TEST- POST RACE 
  

An analysis of the test sample obtained from MOLLY’S JAIL following its first-place finish in 
the 16th race at the Clinton County Fair Series 2 in Frankfort, IN on 9/3/22 contained 



Dexamethasone at a level exceeding the level permitted by the Indiana County fair races 
as prescribed by the Indiana Horse Racing Commission. William Wagler, trainer of 
MOLLY’S JAIL, was advised of this positive test and of his rights to split sample testing. 
Trainer Wagler chose to waive his right to send a split sample. Therefore, the purse money 
won by MOLLY’S JAIL is hereby ordered forfeited and redistributed among the horses 
according to their order of finish. Furthermore, trainer Wagler is hereby assessed a fine of 
$1,000.00, which has been paid. 

   

PART THREE - WHIPPING VIOLATIONS 

BARKER, SHAWN D II CHILLICOTHE, OH YOB 1991 
  

DTN on 10/8/2022 FINED: $750 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

OSRC-3769-17-17-B. while driving #3 Pat Stanley N during the stretch in race 7 on 
10/08/22 at Dayton Raceway, Mr. Barker did whip the horse using other than wrist and 
elbow action. Mr. Barker did not show up for the hearing he requested, thus he is fined 
$750 (3rd offense in 365 days) which must be paid within 10 days of this ruling. Mr. Barker 
has 48 hours to appeal this decision to the OSRC. 

 

  

CUMMINGS, KEVIN J HAMBURG, NY YOB 1970 
  

Btva on 8/6/2022 FINED: $100 
  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
  

Btva on 9/7/2022 FINED: $250 
DRIVING - 1 DAY, 9/21/2022 THRU 9/21/2022 

  

EXCESSIVE OR INDISCRIMINATE USE OF WHIP 
 

  

INDOF, JEREMY F BELLE VERNON, PA YOB 1996 
  

Mea on 10/13/2022 FINED: $500 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

PA Code Title 7-205.409(c) While driving No. 2 BICORNE HANOVER in race 11 on 
10/13/2022 at the Meadows, Mr. Indof did whip the horse using other than wrist and elbow 
action. Mr. Indof has been fined $500.00, which is due within 10 days of this ruling. Mr. 
Indof has 10 days to appeal this decision to the Pennsylvania SHRC, Bureau of 
Standardbred Racing. Mr. Indof has been notified that any further whipping violations will 
result in a suspension from driving. 

 

  

ROBERTS, JONATHAN W HARRINGTON, DE YOB 1981 
  

RcR on 10/4/2022 FINED: $200 
  

USING THE WHIP IN UNCONVENTIONAL MANNER 
  

Driver Jonathan Roberts is fined $200.00 for using his whip in a taunting manner towards 
another driver in the stretch of the 3rd race on October 4th, 2022 at Rosecroft Raceway. All 
fines are due within 10 days of ruling or Maryland Racing Commission licensee will be 
suspended until payment is received. COMAR: 09.10.02.33(5) 

 



  

WHITTEMORE, DENNIS J NORWAY, ME YOB 1955 
  

HoP on 7/7/2022 FINED: $200 
  

INAPPROPRIATE USE OF THE WHIP 
  

71 IAC 7-3-13(b) While driving FOX VALLEY SAMPSON in race 13 on 7/7/2022, driver 
Dennis James Whittemore did whip using other than wrist action. 

   

PART FOUR - MINOR PENALTIES 

AFFRUNTI, FRANK A VERNON, NY YOB 1989 
  

VD on 10/14/2022 
 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

ATHEARN, MATTHEW M CUMBERLAND, ME YOB 1998 
  

PRc on 10/16/2022 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

BOUTHILLIER, CATHERINE NORTHBOROUGH, MA YOB 1959 
  

PRc on 10/17/2022 FINED: $100 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

BRATT, RUSSELL J NORTH TONAWANDA, NY YOB 1982 
  

Btva on 8/17/2022 FINED: $250 
  

OTHER 
 

  

BUCCERI, DENNY S OAKFIELD, NY YOB 1983 
  

Btva on 9/7/2022 FINED: $200 
  

OTHER 
 

  

CAMPBELL, WINSTON D CORINNA, ME YOB 1967 
  

PRc on 10/16/2022 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

CLEGG, NICK A NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1974 
  

Nfld on 10/10/2022 FINED: $300 
DRIVING - 3 DAYS, 10/11/2022 THRU 10/13/2022 

  

KICKING A HORSE 
 

  

CUMMINGS, KEVIN J HAMBURG, NY YOB 1970 
  

BR on 7/9/2022 DRIVING - 4 DAYS, 7/20/2022 THRU 7/23/2022 
HORSE PLACED 7 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
  

Btva on 8/17/2022 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO BE PROPERLY DRESSED 
 



  

CUMMINGS, KYLE C WASHINGTON, PA YOB 2000 
  

Btva on 10/7/2022 FINED: $50 
  

FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION 
 

  

CUSHING, MITCHELL D GROVE CITY, OH YOB 1998 
  

DTN on 10/18/2022 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 5 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

DEATON, ELLIOTT D SOMERVILLE, OH YOB 1965 
  

Nfld on 10/9/2022 FINED: $100 
  

OTHER 
 

  

DEATON, TIMOTHY J LEBANON, OH YOB 1996 
  

Nfld on 2/27/2022 FINED: $350 
HORSE PLACED 8 

  

INTERFERENCE/ CAUSING ANOTHER HORSE TO MAKE A BREAK 
 

  

DERUE, BRETT D QUEENSBURY, NY YOB 1985 
  

Btva on 9/14/2022 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

DUCHARME, GEORGE G NORFOLK, MA YOB 1961 
  

Btva on 8/10/2022 FINED: $200 
  

FAILURE TO HAVE HORSE PROPERLY EQUIPPED 
 

  

FISHER, RAY E JR AKRON, NY YOB 1968 
  

Btva on 10/8/2022 FINED: $50 
  

FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION 
 

  

FUSCO, PAUL N JACKSON, NJ YOB 1972 
  

PcD on 10/17/2022 FINED: $250 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

HALL, GARY J NEWPORT, ME YOB 1952 
  

Bang on 10/15/2022 FINED: $150 
  

FAILURE TO SET AND MAINTAIN A PROPER PACE 
 

  

HARRIS, MARK ALLYN BANGOR, ME YOB 1963 
  

Bang on 10/12/2022 FINED: $125 
  

OTHER 
 

  

HARVEY, DAREN JOHN CANTON, OH YOB 1984 
  

Nfld on 10/8/2022 FINED: $100 
 



 

OTHER 
 

  

HAUSER, ADAM C HARDY, IA YOB 1974 
  

Humb on 9/18/2022 FINED: $100 
  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

HITCHCOCK, CHRISTOPHER HAMPDEN, ME YOB 1978 
  

Bang on 10/12/2022 FINED: $125 
  

OTHER 
 

  

HORSEY, CEBA M LAUREL, DE YOB 1976 
  

Har on 10/12/2022 FINED: $50 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

HUCKABONE, CLAUDE L III UTICA, NY YOB 1974 
  

Btva on 8/3/2022 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

KASH, KEITH J JR MEDINA, OH YOB 1979 
  

Btva on 10/8/2022 FINED: $100 
  

FAILURE TO KEEP BOTH FEET IN THE STIRRUPS 
 

  

KEIM, COTE J CREAM RIDGE, NJ YOB 1982 
  

PHL on 9/16/2022 FINED: $200 
  

LEAVING HORSE UNATTENDED 
 

  

KREISER, CORY NORTHFIELD, OH YOB 1993 
  

Btva on 8/28/2022 FINED: $250 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
 

  

LAWTON, DALE G VERONA, NY YOB 1948 
  

Stga on 10/15/2022 FINED: $250 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
 

  

MCDONOUGH, SHAWN M BATAVIA, NY YOB 1990 
  

Btva on 8/28/2022 FINED: $250 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
  

Btva on 10/7/2022 FINED: $50 
  

FAILURE TO COME UP/STAY IN POSITION 
 

  

MCNAIR, DOUGLAS R GUELPH, ON YOB 1989 
  

Btva on 8/3/2022 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

MCNEIGHT, DAVID P III ELLICOTTVILLE, NY YOB 1990 
 



 

Btva on 10/7/2022 FINED: $100 
  

SLOW QUARTER/HALF 
 

  

MORGAN, VIRGIL V JR GROVE CITY, OH YOB 1965 
  

DTN on 10/14/2022 FINED: $300 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
 

  

MUMFORD, CORY R HARRINGTON, DE YOB 1971 
  

Har on 10/11/2022 FINED: $200 
  

LATE TO THE LASIX/ DETENTION BARN 
 

  

NIXON, DEAN L GUELPH, ON YOB 1971 
  

DTN on 10/19/2022 FINED: $300 
  

FAILURE TO HONOR DECLARATION 
 

  

NOBLE, DANIEL N XENIA, OH YOB 1983 
  

DTN on 10/15/2022 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 6 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

OOSTING, MICHAEL J BEECHER, IL YOB 1962 
  

HoP on 10/12/2022 FINED: $200 
  

SLOW QUARTER/HALF 
 

  

PAGE, CHRIS L MT VERNON, OH YOB 1983 
  

DTN on 10/12/2022 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

PALONE, DAVID M WASHINGTON, PA YOB 1962 
  

Mea on 10/13/2022 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 2 

  

CHANGING COURSE/CAUSING INTERFERENCE 
 

  

PORTER, JAMES TRAE SMYRNA, DE YOB 2001 
  

RcR on 10/18/2022 FINED: $50 
  

FAILURE TO DRIVE WHEN PROGRAMMED 
 

  

ROBERTS, JONATHAN W HARRINGTON, DE YOB 1981 
  

RcR on 10/13/2022 FINED: $100 
  

TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK 
 

  

ROLAND, WILLIAM R FLORIS, IA YOB 1983 
  

Humb on 10/1/2022 FINED: $150 
HORSE PLACED 4 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 



  

SMITH, TREVOR GENE WASHINGTON CH, OH YOB 1996 
  

DTN on 10/18/2022 FINED: $200 
HORSE PLACED 8 

  

CROWDING/PUTTING ANOTHER WHEEL UNDER ANOTHER HORSE OR DRIVER 
 

  

SUTTON, JOSHUA CLARKSVILLE, OH YOB 1982 
  

DTN on 10/18/2022 FINED: $100 
APPEALED - 10/20/2022 

  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
 

  

TEMMING, CHRISTOPHER B HUNTINGTON VALLEY, PA YOB 1990 
  

PcD on 10/15/2022 FINED: $200 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

THOMPSON, JASON E HARTLEY, DE YOB 1993 
  

RcR on 10/13/2022 FINED: $100 
  

TALKING ON THE RACE TRACK 
 

  

TITUS, MIKE D CHARLESTON, IL YOB 1954 
  

Haw on 8/19/2022 
 

  

OTHER 
 

  

TRITTON, SHANE PETER PINE BUSH, NY YOB 1983 
  

Btva on 8/3/2022 FINED: $100 
  

LATE DRIVER CHANGE 
 

  

TURLEY, NICHOLAS O SOUTH BLOOMFIELD, OH YOB 1994 
  

Nfld on 10/8/2022 FINED: $100 
  

OTHER 
 

  

WHITTEMORE, D JIMMY VERNON, NY YOB 1983 
  

HoP on 10/13/2022 FINED: $200 
  

OTHER 
  

PRc on 10/16/2022 FINED: $100 
  

INSIDE THE EURO RAIL / PYLON VIOLATION 
     

 


